

# City of Oakridge Fee Schedule Effective: July 1, 2021

# **Administration**

	Lien Search Fee	\$25.00			
<u>Ambu</u>	lance				
	Ambulance Transport Resident) plus per mile charge Ambulance Transport (Non-Resident) plus per mile charge Extra Attendant	\$2,000 \$35 \$2,500 \$35 \$55/hr Resident \$70/hr Non-Resident			
	Waiting Time Sit Up Patients Ambulance Aid Call	\$65/hr Resident \$80/hr Non-Resident 60% of the base rate 60% of the base rate			
<u>Anima</u>	Animal Control				
	Dog Licenses	1 year \$20.00 3 year \$40.00			
	Spayed/Neutered & Seniors (55+)/Support Animal	1 year \$10.00 3 year \$20.00			
	Cat Registration	\$10.00			
	Animal Impound Fees				
	First Time Second Time Third Time	\$40 \$80 \$120			
	Animal Adoption Fee	\$100.00 including spay/neuter			

#### **Miscellaneous Fees**

Kennel Care (per day)	\$20.00
Euthanasia	\$100.00

#### **Business Licenses**

\$60.00 per year, \$10.00 per month late fee

Exempt if gross income is under \$5000 per year.

#### **City Facilities**

Greenwaters Park

Community Building Sheltered Picnic Area Amphitheater Entire Park	\$80/day \$40.00/day \$500.00/day \$1000/day
Willamette Activity Center	
Rooms, Kitchen Gym	\$25 per day \$100 per day \$25 cleaning and closing deposit, if required
Oakridge Fire Hall Charges	\$25 per day \$25 cleaning and closing deposit, if required
Osprey Park Salmon Creek Park Diamond View Park OIP Overflow Parking Old Public Works Bldg	\$100 per day \$100 per day \$100 per day \$200 per day \$200 per day

#### Fire Department

For responses outside the city boundaries and do not involve residents or property owners of the City of Oakridge, City of Westfir or the Hazeldell Rural Fire Protection District.

\$250 minimum
\$150 per hour
\$100 per hour
\$55 per hour
\$50
\$20 per hour, per person

### **FireMed**

	Basic With Life Flight (air lift)	\$75.00 \$134.00	
<u>Librar</u>	Y		
	Overdue Fines Copies Replacement Library Cards Out of City Library Cards	\$0.15 per day up to replacement cost \$0.35 \$1.00 \$15 per year	
<u>Liquo</u> i	r License		
	Renewal Application	\$35, \$10.00 per month late fee	
Photocopies/Faxes			
	Copies Legal Color Mailed copies add Faxes	<ul> <li>\$0.35</li> <li>\$0.40</li> <li>\$1.25</li> <li>\$0.12 per page with \$1.00 minimum</li> <li>\$0.55 per page local call area with \$1.10 minimum</li> <li>\$1.25 per page for long distance with \$2.50 minimum</li> </ul>	

If the request for records requires personnel to spend 15 minutes or more searching or reviewing records prior to their release or copying, the minimum fee shall be the fully loaded rate of the staff individual involved, with billing increments set at one quarter hour.

#### Planning Permits

Conditional Use Permit	\$300
Temporary Use Permit	\$250
Annexation	\$1,600
Variance	\$220
Zone Change	\$425
Plan Amendment	\$1100
Appeal	\$300
PUD Preliminary	\$320
PUD Final Plus \$20 Per Lot	\$220

Site Review	\$300-\$700*
Minor Partition	\$150
Major Subdivision	\$250

\*Staff determination based on complexity of review

### Police Department

Vehicle Impound Fee	\$125
Vehicle Impound Storage Fee	\$30 (per day)
Fingerprints	\$20
Monthly Enforcement and Abatement Fee	\$1000

# Public Works

Water Connection (tap) Charge:			
¾" Meter	\$500 or cost of installation, whichever is		
	greater		
1" Meter	\$550 or cost of installation, whichever is greater		
1 ½" Meter	\$750 or cost of installation, whichever is		
	greater		
2" Meter & over	\$1,000 or cost of installation, whichever is		
	greater		
Sewer Connection (tep) Charge			
Single Dwelling	\$400		
Multiple Dwelling	\$400 + \$50 for each additional unit using same tap point		
Other Buildings	\$400 + \$50 for each additional unit using same tap point		
Mobile Home Park	\$400 + \$50 for each additional space using same tap point		

# Monthly Water Service Charges

(Increased every July 1 by the CPI-W)

Residential (base rate includes 1 <sup>st</sup> 1,000 gallons used)			
Meter Size	Base Rate	Fire Flow	Use Rate
Up to 1"	\$ 40.67	\$1.00	\$3.55/1,000 gal.

Commercial			
Meter Size	Base Rate	Fire Flow	Use Rate
<sup>3</sup> ⁄4 1" 1 ½" 2" 3" 4"	\$40.18 \$63.41 \$129.41 \$219.38 \$466.43 \$851.29	\$1.00 \$1.00 \$1.00 \$1.00 \$1.00 \$1.00	\$4.16/1,000 gal. \$4.16/1,000 gal. \$4.16/1,000 gal. \$4.16/1,000 gal. \$4.16/1,000 gal. \$4.16/1,000 gal.

Water users outside the City shall pay the rates as calculated above plus 100%.

Monthly Sewer Service Charges (Increased every July 1 by the CPI-W)		
Type of Dwelling, Unit or Use	Base Rate per Month	
Individual detached residential dwelling	\$36.20	
Any combination of dwelling units, hotels, rooming houses, apartments, mobile home parks without RV spaces.	\$36.20 per occupied unit	
Mobile home parks with RV spaces	\$35.79 for the first 19,000 gal. water plus; \$35.77 for each additional 5,000 gal. of water used.	
Any combination of businesses, or businesses and dwellings	\$36.20 per dwelling or business unit plus; \$36.20 per 5,000 gal. of water used after allowing for 5,000 gal. per dwelling and 19,000 gal. per business.	
Industrial user with primarily industrial waste	Established by the Council based on an analysis of expected flows and nature of waste.	
Water Service Restoration Charge		
Regular hours service call After hours service call	\$30.00 \$50.00	

Processing fee for delinquency first Processing fee for delinquency ther	
Stormwater Charge	\$1.79 monthly
Excavation Permit Fees	
50 cubic yards or less 51-100 cubic yards 101-1,000 cubic yards 10,001-100,000 Each additional 10,000 100,001-200,000 cubic yards Each additional 10,000 200,001 and up Each additional 10,000	No fee \$20 \$25 \$30 for the first 10,000 cubic yards \$20 \$150 for the first 100,000 cubic yards \$15 \$325 for the first 200,000 cubic yards \$10
Grading Permit Fees	
50 cubic yards or less 51-100 cubic yards 101-1,000 cubic yards Each additional 100 1,001-10,000 cubic yards Each additional 1,000 10,000-100,000 cubic yards Each additional 10,000	\$20 \$25 \$25 for the first 100 cubic yards \$15 \$85 for the first 1,000 cubic yards \$11 \$200 for the first 10,000 cubic yards \$40
Public Improvement Permit (sidewalk, curb & gutter, driveway, and dra	\$20 ainage permit)
Social Gambling	
Owner Non-owner	\$250 \$100
Storm Water Assessment Fee	\$1.76 per month per account
Tobacco License	\$40
Revised: July 1, 2021	